Working capital facilities  287,381,857  229,577,471  272,770,834

Buyers Credit  -  88,593,290  41,626,219

Bills Discounting  36,078,834  27,185,187  90,812,060

Credit card dues  5,051,317  5,089,125  5,088,738

Total  530,699,683  575,446,274  538,862,930

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

The risk estimates provided assume a change of 25 basis points interest rate for the interest rate benchmark as applicable
to the borrowings summarised above. This calculation  assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has
been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date assuming that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant.. The period end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt
outstanding during the period.

Cash flow sensitivity (net)
Profit or loss

25 bp increase 25 bp decrease
March 31, 2018

Variable-rate loan instruments  1,084,282  (1,084,282)
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  1,084,282  (1,084,282)

March 31, 2017
Variable-rate loan instruments  1,096,699  (1,096,699)
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  1,096,699  (1,096,699)

C Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices. Such changes in the values of financial instruments may result from changes in the foreign currency
exchange rates, interest rates, credit, liquidity and other market changes.

Annual Report 2017-2018

81

Currency risk
The fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates may have potential impact on the statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income, where any transaction references more than one currency or where assets / liabilities

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents  70,075  9,992  14,514
Trade and other receivables  143,058,995  76,717,550  191,449,642

 143,129,070  76,727,542  191,464,156
Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  257,894,216  474,295,131  285,447,400
Advance from customers  -  32,425,000  49,687,500

 257,894,216  506,720,131  335,134,900
Net exposure  (114,765,147)  (429,992,589)  (143,670,744)

GBP GBP GBP
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  -  -  -
Advance to suppliers  -  437,359  -

 -  437,359  -
Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  -
Net exposure  -  437,359  -
Total exposure  (114,765,147)  (429,555,230)  (143,670,744)

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against US dollars and Pounds at March 31 would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in US dollars and Pounds and affected equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases. 							   `

Effect in INR
Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
March 31, 2018
1% movement
USD  (1,147,651)  1,147,651  -

 (1,147,651)  1,147,651  -
March 31, 2017
1% movement
USD  (4,299,926)  4,299,926
GBP  4,374  (4,374)

 (4,295,552)  4,295,552  -  -

Bhagiradha Chemicals & Industries Limited

82

D. Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet
its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s receivables from customers. Credit risk is managed
through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and continuously monitoring the creditworthiness of customers to which
the Company grants credit terms in the normal course of business. The Company establishes an allowance for doubtful debts
and impairment that represents its estimate of incurred losses in respect of trade and other receivables and investments.

[…]

Ind AS 101 allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective application of certain requirements under
Ind AS. The Company has applied the following exemptions:

(a)	 The Company has elected to regard carrying values for all of property, plant and equipment as deemed cost at the
date of the transition.

(b)	 Estimates

The estimates as at April 01, 2016 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance with Indian GAAP (after
adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies) apart from impairment of financial assets based on expected
credit loss model where application of Indian GAAP did not require estimation. The estimates used by the Company to
present these amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions at April 01, 2016 (transition date), March 31, 2017 and
March 31, 2018.

Bhagiradha Chemicals & Industries Limited

84

NOTES : 43 RECONCILIATION WITH INDIAN GAAP:
A.1 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS as at March 31, 2017:

Particulars
 Indian GAAP  Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment  687,207,686  -  687,207,686
Intangible assets  132,907  -  132,907
Financial assets
Investments

Loans  43,863,044  (26,201,519)  17,661,525
Deposits and others  -  7,708,866  7,708,866

Deferred tax assets (Net)  -  40,552,200  40,552,200
 731,203,637  22,059,548  753,263,185

Current Assets
Inventories 1,061,580,910  - 1,061,580,910
Financial assets

Loans  67,895,605  (67,895,605)  -
Trade receivables  171,257,738  -  171,257,738
Cash & cash equivalents  14,054,763  (7,199,152)  6,855,611
Deposits and others  -  1,189,700  1,189,700
Current tax assets (Net)  -  776,879  776,879

Other current assets  1,569,131  66,609,011  68,178,142
 1,316,358,147  (6,519,166)  1,309,838,981

Total Assets 2,047,561,784  15,540,381 2,063,102,165
EQUITY and LIABILITIES

Equity
Equity share capital  50,782,500  -  50,782,500
Other equity  431,063,423  30,018,270  461,081,693
Total Equity  481,845,923  30,018,270  511,864,193

Non Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  122,171,290  (19,503,437)  102,667,853
Other financial liabilities  19,821,302  19,821,302

Provisions  -  8,066,025  8,066,025
Deferred tax Liabilities (Net)  18,940,467  (18,940,467)  -

 141,111,757  (10,556,577)  130,555,180
Current Liabilities

Financial liabilities
Borrowings  487,211,647  -  487,211,647
Trade payables  781,819,354  (9,327,643)  772,491,711
Current maturities and other liabilities  -  118,502,195  118,502,195

Provisions  430,548  (430,548)  -
Other current liabilities  155,142,555  (112,665,316)  42,477,239

 1,424,604,104  (3,921,312)  1,420,682,792
Total Equity and Liabilities 2,047,561,784  15,540,381 2,063,102,165

Annual Report 2017-2018

85

A.2 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS as at April 01, 2016:

Particulars  Indian GAAP Effect of transition
to Ind AS  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment  663,366,959  -  663,366,959
Financial assets

Loans  43,187,412  (26,201,519)  16,985,893
Deposits and others  -  7,514,106  7,514,106

Deferred tax assets (Net)  -  55,312,638  55,312,638
 706,554,371  36,625,225  743,179,596

Current Assets
Inventories  721,037,661  -  721,037,661
Financial assets

Loans  70,665,660  (70,665,660)  -
Trade receivables  278,306,136  -  278,306,136
Cash & cash equivalents  14,384,023  (7,135,652)  7,248,371
Deposits and others  -  1,189,700  1,189,700
Current tax assets (Net)  -  1,173,951  1,173,951

Other current assets  1,204,730  69,113,255  70,317,985
 1,085,598,210  (6,324,406)  1,079,273,804

Total Assets  1,792,152,581  30,300,819  1,822,453,400
EQUITY and LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity share capital  50,782,500  -  50,782,500
Other equity  410,749,084  42,200,523  452,949,607
Total Equity  461,531,584  42,200,523  503,732,107

Non Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  167,959,276  (22,065,920)  145,893,356
Other financial liabilities  -  21,346,018  21,346,018

Provisions  -  1,305,058  1,305,058
Deferred tax Liabilities (Net)  12,704,520  (12,704,520)  -

 180,663,796  (12,119,364)  168,544,432
Current Liabilities

Financial liabilities
Borrowings  410,297,850.00  -  410,297,850.00
Trade payables  609,938,798.00  (8,070,143.00)  601,868,655.00
Current maturities and other liabilities  -  86,023,372.45  86,023,372.45

Provisions  62,162.00  (62,162.00)  -
Other current liabilities  129,658,391  (77,671,408)  51,986,983

 1,149,957,201  219,659  1,150,176,860
Total Equity and Liabilities  1,792,152,581  30,300,819  1,822,453,400

Bhagiradha Chemicals & Industries Limited

86

B.1 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS for the
year ended March 31, 2017:

Particulars
 Indian GAAP  Effect of

transition to Ind
AS

 Ind AS

Revenue from Operations (Gross)  2,210,539,585  (22,681,445)  2,187,858,140

Excise duty  (179,581,242)  179,581,242  -

Other Income  18,276,712  1,524,716  19,801,428

Total Revenue ( I ) 2,049,235,055  158,424,513 2,207,659,568

EXPENSES

Cost of Materials Consumed   1,486,709,217  -  1,486,709,217

Increase in Inventories of  Finished Goods and Work-in-Progress  (86,669,934)  -  (86,669,934)

Excise duty on sale of goods  -  159,931,289  159,931,289

Employee Benefits Expenses  117,287,672  -  117,287,672

Finance Cost  61,949,923  7,477,171  69,427,094

Depreciation and Amortisation  38,359,763  -  38,359,763

Other Expenses  405,093,657  (7,946,181)  397,147,476

Total Expenses ( II ) 2,022,730,298  159,462,279 2,182,192,577

Profit Before Tax   26,504,757  (1,037,766)  25,466,991

Tax Expense

Current tax  -  -  -

Adjustment of current tax relating to earlier years  (45,528)  -  (45,528)

Deferred tax charge/ (credit)  6,235,947  9,390,739  15,626,686

Total tax expense  6,190,419  9,390,739  15,581,158

Profit for the year  20,314,338  (10,428,505)  9,885,833

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (OCI)

Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss
in subsequent periods:

Re-measurement loss on employee defined benefit plans  -  (2,619,998)  (2,619,998)

Deferred tax credit  -  866,250  866,250

Total other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -  (1,753,748)  (1,753,748)

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  20,314,338  (12,182,253)  8,132,085

Notes to reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2016 and March 31, 2017 and statement of profit or loss for the year ended
March 31, 2018:

i)	 MAT Credit entitlement

	 MAT credit entitlement is to be presented under loans and advance in accordance with Guidance Note on “Accounting
for Credit available in respect of MAT under the Income Tax Act, 1961” issued by ICAI. However, as per Ind AS, MAT
credit entitlement is generally recognized as a deferred tax asset with a corresponding deferred tax benefit in the
statement of profit and loss. Accordingly, the Company has reclassified the MAT credit entitlement from loans and